
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.30 am on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

Place
Bettmann Suite, Coventry Transport Museum, Millenium Place, Hales Street, 
Coventry CV1 1JD

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July, 2015  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Female Genital Mutilation  (Pages 7 - 24)

Report of Councillor Dr R Auluck, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities

Councillor Dr Auluck and Councillors Caan and Clifford, Cabinet Member and 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services have been invited to 
the meeting for the consideration of this item.

5. Cultural Trust Review  (Pages 25 - 30)

Presentation and Briefing Note of the Director of Place

Councillor Khan, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks has 
been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with Gary 
Hall, Culture Coventry and Joanne Reid, Belgrade Theatre. 

6. Combined Authority - Progress  

The Chief Executive will report at the meeting

Councillor Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership has been invited 
to the meeting for the consideration of this item. 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. Scrutiny Management  

Councillor Duggins, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, attended 
Cabinet on 11th August, 2015 and agreed that the decisions were urgent and 
call-in should not apply. In accordance with the Constitution the reports are 
submitted to inform the Committee of the reason for urgency which are that 
consultation on both proposals needed to commence at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Copies of the reports are attached for information:-

(a) Public Consultation - Local Council Tax Support Scheme  (Pages 31 - 
54)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

(b) Improving Accommodation for Older People  (Pages 55 - 76)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Outstanding Issues  

All outstanding issues have been included in the Work Programme

9. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 
77 - 84)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

10. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 1 September 2015

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively Tel: 024 7683 3073  Email: 
liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.



Page 3

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Deputy Chair), J Blundell, G Duggins (Chair), 
T  Khan, R Lakha, J Mutton, M Mutton, K Taylor and D Welsh

By invitation Councillors 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight 
Tel: 024 7683 3073  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 11.30 am on 

Wednesday, 29 July 2015

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor T Khan
Councillor Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members:  
Councillor A Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership
Councillor P Akhtar

Employees (by Directorate):

Chief Executive’s: C Dear, S Chun Lam, J Moore
Resources: S Bennett, G Holmes, A West

Public Business

12. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

13. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July, 2015 were signed as a true record.

Further to Minute 5/15, the Committee noted that information in relation to under 
18 conception rates would be circulated to them shortly.

The Committee also noted that work was in hand in relation to providing an update 
on the current position at The Coventry Foyer.

14. Council Plan Performance 2014-15 and Revised Council Plan 2015 

Prior to the meeting, all Members of the City Council had been invited to attend a 
Seminar where they had received a comprehensive presentation on the Council 
Plan Performance 2014-15 and Revised Council Plan 2015. Members had also 
been given an opportunity to question officers on the presentation.

The Committee reviewed the issues raised at the Members’ Seminar, noting that a 
number of those issues were already included on either their or the Scrutiny 
Boards’ Work Programmes.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the following additional issues to be added to the Work 
Programmes indicated:-

1) Top 10 Cities – To include information on criteria, indicators 
and progress - Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

2) Air Quality – To consider possible additional indicators – To
be included as part of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee’s
consideration of this issue at their meeting on 4 November, 
2015

3) Coventry Investment Fund – Finance and Corporate
Services Scrutiny Board (Scrutiny Board 1)

4) Performance Management Across the Council – Initially to
be considered as part of the Education and Children’s Scrutiny 
Board’s (Scrutiny Board 2) Task and Finish Group on 
Performance Management  

15. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year.

16. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for 2015/16 and noted that it 
would be updated in light of Minute 14 above.

17. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.15 pm)

Page 6



 Report 

To: Scrutiny Coordination Committee Date: 9 September 2015

From: Councillor Dr Auluck, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

Subject: Female Genital Mutilation

1 Purpose 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update Scrutiny Coordination Committee on the issue of 

Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Coventry.  The paper also provides an update on 
National measures implemented in regards to FGM. It provides an update on the 
prevalence of FGM in Coventry and progress against the recommendation’s endorsed by 
Scrutiny Coordination Committee last year.  This briefing seeks to inform Councillors of 
local measures taken to eliminate the practice of FGM and requests their views and 
endorsement of the recommendations provided.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) Consider the progress update contained in section 4 of the report
2) Identify any further areas for discussion or consideration
3) Identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member.

3 Information and Background
3.1 The issue of FGM in Coventry was raised by Councillor Gingell at Council in December 

2013 where a motion to condemn the practice was supported, Coventry City Council was 
the first Council to support such a motion, and a number of other councils have now taken 
a motion through to end FGM. Public Health were asked to establish a FGM Task & Finish 
Group to gather knowledge and intelligence on the extent of FGM in Coventry, how it is 
being addressed by various partners and the barriers in dealing with FGM. (Appendix 1)

3.2 An in depth report was developed that identified prevalence of FGM in Coventry (Appendix 
2) and included recommendations to eradicate the practice. This report was presented to 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee at their meeting on 8 October 2014, Health & Wellbeing 
Board on 10 November 2014 and was endorsed by Cabinet on 10 February 2015. The 
report was also taken to the Police & Crime Board on the 29 April 2015.

3.3 Recommendations included;
 Prevention through awareness raising & community engagement
 Training & empowerment through the implementation of specialist training 

programmes across Coventry tailored to professionals and communities.  
 Continued support to law enforcement officers 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

 Safeguarding, reporting & recording - ensure that professionals access the LSCB 
multi-agency safeguarding training. Ensure Professionals identify girls at risk and 
refer them as part of child safeguarding.

 Life course approach to treatment, services & support - To support University 
Hospital Coventry & Warwickshire (UHCW) in their work to offer women access 
to a specialist FGM midwife 

 Data collection & sharing - Agencies including health, social care, safeguarding, 
police and midwifery should collect and share data where appropriate

 Implementation of an Ending FGM in Coventry Service (based within the 
voluntary sector) for a period of 2 years months to implement these 
recommendations and effectively tackle FGM in Coventry

3.4 The Task & Finish Group has developed into the Ending FGM in Coventry Steering Group 
that oversees FGM related work in Coventry and reports into Coventry Health & Wellbeing 
Board.

3.5 At the request of Scrutiny Coordination Committee, the 
[...]
 community members.

6.11 Recommendation 1b – Prevention through Training & Empowerment
Through consultation with professionals, community members and the voluntary sector it 
was recommended that high-quality training provided by specialist organisations is 
commissioned to ensure all practitioners are capable of recognising the risks of FGM, 
understand when it has taken place, how to respond and the subsequent referral pathways. 
Support for professionals to develop the confidence to approach the subject of FGM in a 
culturally sensitive way is also vital. It is important that everyone who is affected by FGM is 
educated about this harmful practice, therefore education for community members and 
young people of both genders about FGM will be beneficial in empowering community 
members and the younger generation to oppose the practice and positively impact positive 
behaviour change. 

6.12 Progress against recommendation 1b 
The Ending FGM in Coventry service started on 1 June 2015, it has already provided 
training to a number of professionals and volunteers from the 3rd sector. A multi-agency 
training session was attended by 30 professionals including specialist sexual violence and 
domestic violence support workers, counsellors, health professionals, nursery workers and 
youth participation officers. A training session has been held at Hillfields Childrens Centre 
with a total of 20 staff attending. 

6.13 The service has recruited a FGM co-ordinator, this post was advertised widely to ensure it 
reached women from practicing communities with relevant skills, knowledge and 
experience to fulfil the role. The post holder will co-ordinate training across the city, design 
and implement awareness raising campaigns in partnership with community members, 

Page 11



6

manage the community champions and provide on-going support to FGM survivors, 
professionals and volunteers.

6.14 A number of community champions from practising communities have been recruited and 
trained in FGM to enable them to educate their peers on the practice and offer support to 
women and girls, at risk of or affected by FGM.

6.15 There are 6 schools already on the waiting list to receive training for staff and pupils; 
sessions will be arranged for September 2015 onwards.

6.16 The service is in the process of arranging bespoke training sessions for GP Trainees in 
Coventry & Warwickshire deanery.

7 Recommendation 2 - Law Enforcement
The report recommended that Coventry should strive to prevent FGM through Law 
Enforcement. Professionals and Communities need to continue to support the Police to 
enforce the law against parents / guardians who permit FGM and the practitioners who 
carry it out and prevent women and girls being taken out of UK legal jurisdiction with the 
intention of carrying out FGM.

7.1 Progress against recommendation 2 
Both locally and regionally all agencies including public health have excellent relations with 
West Midlands Police, their FGM lead is a member of Coventry’s FGM Steering Group. 

7.2 Section 73 of The Serious Crime Act 2015 (the 2015 Act), which received Royal Assent on
3 March 2015, inserts a new section 5A into the Female Genital Mutilation Act 2003 (the 
2003 Act). This makes provision for a new civil law remedy - the Female Genital Mutilation 
(FGM) Protection Order (at Schedule 2 of the 2003 Act). The FGM Protection Order 
(FGMPO) will apply in England, Wales and Northern Ireland and offers a means of 
protection to girls and women who are victims, or may be at risk, of FGM. Breach of a 
FGMPO would be a criminal offence with maximum 5 year imprisonment or civil breach 
carrying a 2 year imprisonment. Further information in regards to the law can be found in 
appendix 4.

7.3 Public Health, supported by other key partners have presented to Coventry’s Police & 
Crime Board an update of our progress on FGM and received full support from members. 
The Board will continue to be kept up to date with Coventry
[...]
t 2015 for a period of ten 
weeks closing on 25 October 2015. This timescale will enable responses to the 
consultation to be collated and analysed in detail with a view to formalising a final scheme 
for recommendation to Cabinet and Council in January 2016. The timescale also enables 
the Council to fulfil the requirement to consult with precepting authorities before the 
publication of a draft scheme and allow sufficient time for responses to be provided and 
considered.

2.25 The ten week consultation period, running from August  to October, is considered to 
provide suitable opportunity for responses to the consultation.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 This report seeks approval to undertake consultation.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The public consultation will be initiated on 17 August 2015 for a period of ten weeks.

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial Implications 
5.1.1 The 2015/16 Budget Report included a saving in the cost of Coventry’s Council Tax 

Support payments of £3m to take effect from 2016/17. The changes to the scheme 

Page 37



8

recommended in this report will deliver this saving by increasing the city’s Council Tax-
Base, which has the effect of increasing the amount of Council Tax that can be collected. 
This change to the Council Tax-Base will also deliver associated increase in income, 
through their precept, for the West Midlands Police (around £200,000) and the West 
Midlands Fire Authority ( around £100,000). Taking this into account and assuming an 
eventual collection rate of the additional element of 90%, this requires a total gross 
increase to the amount of collectable Council Tax of £3.7million. 

5.1.2 Since the 2015/16 Budget was set, Council Tax Support payments have fallen by around 
£1.3 million. This reduces the target amount of collectable Council Tax required through 
changes to the CTS Scheme to £2.4 million. 

5.1.3 If the Council chooses to reduce the leve
[...]
orking 
households. The following case studies help to represent this impact.  

 

 
 
 
 
Version - 20/07/15 

 
 
 

Household A is a single claimant on a low income 
of £117.24 a week 

Scenario 2 
Single claimants will have to pay 10% and a 40% 

taper of thier Council Tax claimants will pay £14.98 

Scenario 3 
Under the preferred 15% Council Tax Single 

claimants will pay £11.07  

Household B is a single non-disabled claimant 
on a low income of £90.00 a week 

Scenario 2 
Single non-disabled claiment will have to 
pay10% payment and 40% taper of thier 

Council Tax claimants will pay £8.25 

Scenario 3 
Under the preferred 15% Council Tax Single 

non-disabled claimants will pay £5.57 

P
age 54



 Public report
Cabinet 

Cabinet 11 August 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services – Cllr Caan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Improving Accommodation for Older People

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

Coventry City Council has been improving the accommodation provided in the city for older 
people with care and support needs for a number of years.  This dates back to the New Homes 
for Old Policy in the 1990’s which saw a number of residential homes close and a number of high 
quality housing with care facilities developed in the city.  More recently, through the A Bolder 
Community Services programme, the City Council made the decision in January 2014 to 
decommission two of the older Housing with Care schemes in the city - at Jack Ball House in 
Henley Green, and George Rowley House in Canley - due to the standard of accommodation, 
and indicated that further consultation would be forthcoming with respect to other schemes.

There are currently 20 Housing with Care schemes for older people in Coventry, 10 of which are 
operated by the City Council from buildings owned by Whitefriars Housing.  Across all 20 
schemes there has been a sust
[...]
 
meeting 
10/6/15

29th July 
2015

Council Plan – 
Performance Report 

This performance report summarises 
progress in 2013/14 in relation to the 
plans priorities and a set of key 
headline indicators. The Council’s 
equality objectives have also been 
revised in light of the new Council 
Plan; the headline equality indicators 
have been included in this report. 
Reviewing the plan provides an 
opportunity to identify any issues of 
concern for inclusion in the Scrutiny 
work programme for the coming year.

Cllr Gannon
Jenni Venn / Si 
Chun Lam

Annual report Additional meeting to 
look at Coventry 
becoming a Top 10 
City.

9th 
September 
2015

Cultural Trusts 
Review

Outside bodies and Annual Report – 
look to hold meeting at one of the 
Trust venues

Cllr Maton
David Nuttall

Female Genital 
Mutilation

To monitor action plan and bring to 
Board if issues

Combined Authority Progress report on Combined Jenni Venn Informal 

P
age 79



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

Progress – standing 
item

Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Adrian West
Fran Collingham

meeting 
10/6/15

14th 
October 
2015

Domestic Violence 
and Abuse 

To include support to children who 
witness domestic abuse and also 
the rise in abuse from older 
children to their parents and 
grandparents.

Cllr Dr R Auluck

Community 
Engagement and 
Individual Voter 
Registration

To look at how members of the 
community can be involved and 
engaged in the work of the Council, 
including individual voter 
registration

Informal 
meeting 
10/6/15

Combined Authority 
Progress – standing 
item

Progress report on Combined 
Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Jenni Venn
Adrian West
Fran Collingham

Informal 
meeting 
10/6/15

4th 
November 
2015

Air Quality Action 
Plan 

An update on progress on the 
development of an Air Action Plan, 
following s briefing note to SCRUCO 
on 5/11/14, also to cover action 
identified at the meeting on 5/11/14 
including congestion and bus lanes.

Hamish Simmonds Scruco 5/11/14

Combined Authority 
Progress – standing 
item

Progress report on Combined 
Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Jenni Venn
Adrian West
Fran Collingham

Informal 
meeting 
10/6/15

9th 
December 
2015

Welfare Reform Further review of impacts of changes 
to welfare provision and the services 
provided by partners in the city. 
Including most recent changes 
announced.

Combined Authority Progress report on Combined Jenni Venn Informal 

P
age 80



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

Progress – standing 
item

Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Adrian West
Fran Collingham

meeting 
10/6/15

13th 
January 
2016

Marmot

Council Plan Half 
Year Performance
Equalities To review the Council’s annual 

equalities report and identify any 
priorities or concerns for future action 
or review.

Cllr Townshend
Jenni Venn/ 
Surindar Nagra

Annual review

Combined Authority 
Progress – standing 
item

Progress report on Combined 
Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Jenni Venn
Adrian West
Fran Collingham

Informal 
meeting 
10/6/15

10th 
February 
2016

Coventry Strategic 
Objectives Plan for 
Children and Young 
People who are 
missing, at risk of or 
experiencing sexual 
exploitation

An update from July to include an 
update and comparison of timescales 
and RAG ratings

Yolanda Corden
Cllr Ruane

Meeting 
08/07/15

Combined Authority 
Progress – standing 
item

Progress report on Combined 
Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Jenni Venn
Adrian West
Fran Collingham

Informal 
meeting 
10/6/15

9th March 
2016

Coventry Drugs 
Strategy (2015-2017) 

Coventry Drugs Strategy was 
considered at the meeting on 4/3/15. 

P
age 81



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

– Review of 
Implementation Plan 
and update on the 
Family Drug and 
Alcohol Court

The Board has requested that an 
update on the Implementation Plan be 
submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee to include:
1) Additional performance 

indicators on other projected 
benefits such as the links with 
domestic violence and abuse 
and how referrals have reduced 
the prevalence of illegal drugs

2) Information on the use and 
effects of legal highs which  are 
not covered by current misuse 
of drug laws but can have 
serious health risks, with legal 
highs being included in the 
strategy

3) Details of the sharing of 
information between the partner 
organisations.

SB2 also requested that progress on 
the Family Drug and Alcohol Court be 
reviewed at this point.

Alcohol strategy

Combined Authority 
Progress – standing 
item

Progress report on Combined 
Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Jenni Venn
Adrian West
Fran Collingham

Informal 
meeting 
10/6/15

20th April 
2016

Crime and 
Community Safety 
performance 

To review: 
 Work of the Police and Crime 

Board/ Community Safety 

Cllr Townshend
Isabel Merrifield

Annual review NB Need to check 
timing for this meeting

P
age 82



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

Partnership; 
 performance for 15/16 and the 

emerging priorities from the 
strategic assessment; and 

 proposed Police and Crime Plan 
priorities, delivery plan and 
spending plan.

Combined Authority 
Progress – standing 
item

Progress report on Combined 
Authority, including the 
communications aspect

Jenni Venn
Adrian West
Fran Collingham

Informal 
meeting 
10/6/15

Date to be 
decided

Regulatory Services At its January meeting, Scruco 
considered a pilot approach to 
reviewing risk levels and thresholds for 
intervention and how this could affect 
the way the service operates and 
engages with local people. It was 
agreed that the outcomes of the pilot 
and proposals for rolling this approach 
out be considered at a future meeting 
early in the 2014/15 municipal year.

Simon Brake/
Hamish Simmonds

Informal Scruco 
meet
[...]
 the consultation?
	11. Update the workforce data tables in Part 1a question 4 as required.
	13. Following consultation, please indicate which of the following best describes the equality impact of this review/project.
	14. Will this form be used to compile a Programme Level Analysis (Part 2)?
	15. Approvals from Director and Cabinet Member
	16. Please detail below any committees, boards or panels that have considered this analysis.
	Next steps
	Version control




	7b Improving Accommodation for Older People
	Improving Accommodation for Older People - Appendix 1

	9 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Crookes (Substitute for Councillor Blundell)
Councillor Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members: Councillor R Auluck, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities
Councillor Clifford, Deputy Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Services
Councillor A Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership

Employees (by Directorate):

Chief Executive’s:            G Faherty, E McDermott, J Moore, M Reeves, T Richardson
Resources:                       S Bennett, G Holmes

     Others present: R Oluyemi and E Yates, Coventry Haven

     Apology:                            Councillors J Blundell, T Khan and K Taylor 

Public Business

18. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

19. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July, 2015 were signed as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

20. Female Genital Mutilation 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a Briefing Note which updated 
the Committee on the issue of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Coventry, 
together with an update on national measures implemented in relation to FGM. It 
provided an update on the prevalence of FGM in Coventry and progress against 
the recommendation’s endorsed by Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee last year 
(Minute 21/14 refers). The Briefing Note also informed the Committee of local 
measures taken to eliminate the practice of FGM.



– 2 –

The Chair, Councillor Duggins, on behalf of both the Committee and the whole 
Council, placed on record his sincere thanks to Councillor Gingell for the ground 
breaking work carried out by her in relation to FGM. In particular, Councillor 
Duggins referred to the way that Councillor Gingell has raised the profile of FGM, 
moving the issue up the national political agenda and ensuring that Coventry had 
led the way on this issue.  Members of the Committee and officers paid tribute to 
all of the work carried out by Councillor Gingell.

Following a comprehensive presentation by Councillor Dr R Auluck, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, and officers, the Committee sought 
further information/clarification on the following issues:-

●Work carried out with Primary Schools and School Governing Bodies on 
this issue. The Committee noted that there was a resource pack available 
to schools and that letters are sent out from the Cabinet Member for 
Education to all Headteachers highlighting the higher risk to girls during the 
school holidays. 

●Work undertaken to engage with communities. In particular, the 
Committee noted and welcomed the appointed of “community champions” 
from practising communities who have been trained in FGM to enable them 
to educate their peers on the practice and offer support to women and 
children at risk of or affected by FGM

●Data collected from GPs and University Hospital Coventry and 
Warwickshire and how that data 

●Resources available to tackle this issue, including investment from partner 
organisations

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

(1) Notes and welcomes the progress detailed in the Briefing Note 
and reported at the meeting

(2) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Education requests 
that:-

(i) All school governing bodies have Female Genital 
Mutilation on their agendas as a safeguarding issue, with 
special regard to the changes to the law regarding 
mandatory reporting. 

(ii) That officers from Public Health be invited to attend both 
Primary and Secondary Head’s meetings to raise the 
important role schools can play in addressing and 
preventing Female Genital Mutilation. 

(3) That Councillor Gingell be sent a letter from the Committee 
paying tribute to all of the work carried out by her on this issue.



– 3 –

21. Cultural Trust Review 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred to the meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 21 October, 2015 (Minute xx below refers)

22. Combined Authority - Progress 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received an oral update at the meeting 
from both the Leader of the Council, Councillor Mrs Lucas, and the Chief 
Executive, Martin Reeves on progress on the Combined Authority. The Committee 
noted:-

●The recent decision of Warwickshire County Council that they would 
prefer to team up with Coventry and form a smaller Combined Authority and 
the fact that the County Districts were still considering this matter.

●The fast pace at which this issue is progressing and negotiations and 
discussions that are taking place with the other local authorities and 
government officials.

●Critical timelines that, if approved by the local authorities involved, would 
enable the new Combined Authority to be vested as near to 1 April, 2016 as 
possible.

●How it was envisaged that the Combined Authority would be serviced, 
both politically and administratively, noting that this would not create 
another level of bureaucracy. 

●Issues relating to the possibility of a Metro Mayor

RESOLVED that progress on this issue be noted.

23. Scrutiny Management 

The Committee noted that the following two reports of the Executive Director of 
Resources had been considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 11 August, 2015:-

(1) Public Consultation – Local Council Tax Support Scheme

(2) Improving Accommodation for Older People
 
Councillor Duggins, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee had attended this 
meeting and agreed that the decisions were urgent and that call-in should not 
apply.

In accordance with Paragraph 19.4 of Part 3E of the Council’s Constitution, the 
reports were presented to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to inform them of the 
reasons for urgency. The reasons for urgency were that consultation on both 
proposals needed to commence at the earliest opportunity. 



– 4 –

24. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year.

25. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for 2015/16.

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Committee identified as “if necessary” 
and scheduled for 21 October, 2015 take place to consider the following 
items and that the Work Programme be updated accordingly:-

1) The Ricoh Arena railway station

2) Cultural Trust Review

3) Update on Combined Authorities (deferred from 14 October, 
    2015)

26. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 12.10 pm)


